
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.679

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26TH FEBRUARY, 2016

AYUSH HOSPITALS/INSTITUTIONS

679. SHRI DILIP PATEL:
SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:
SHRI E.T. MOHAMMED BASHEER:
SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU:
SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:
SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDHA
AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of AYUSH hospitals, medical centres/dispensaries, educational
institutions/colleges functioning in the country, stream and State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up more AYUSH hospitals, medical
centres/despensaries, educational institutions/colleges, if so, the details thereof, location and
State/UT-wise including Maharashtra, along with the details of funds earmarked, allocated and
utilized for the purpose,

(c) whether the Government has received proposals from the various States regarding setting up
of AYUSH college and hospitals in their respective states particularly in rural and tribal areas, if
so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including Chhattisgarh, along with response of the
Government thereto;

(d) whether the Government proposes to set up speciality hospital/dispensaries of Aurveda for
the treatment of various focal diseases like cancer, heart diseases, diabetes where affordable
medicines are made available in the country, if so, the details thereof State/UT-wise including
Rajasthan and if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether the AYUSH hospitals/ dispensaries/educational institutions are facing shortage of
doctors/staff in the country, if so, the details thereof along with existing doctors/staff members
working in the said institutions; and



(f) the corrective measures taken by the Government in this regard along with steps taken to
upgrade and strengthening the infrastructure of AYUSH centre in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): the details of AYUSH hospitals, medical centres/dispensaries, educational institutions/
colleges functioning in the country State/UT-wise is furnished at Annexure-I.

(b) to (d): As health is a State subject, setting up of AYUSH hospitals and colleges come under
the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under National AYUSH Mission
(NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of upto 50 bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospitals for treatment of various ailments and setting up of new AYUSH Educational
Institutions in the States/UTs where it is not available in Government sector. The status of grant-
in-aid approved and utilized State/UT wise including Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Rajasthan is
furnished at Annexure-II.

(e) & (f): As health is a State subject, the data on number of doctors/staff for AYUSH hospitals/
dispensaries/ educational institutions is not maintained by Government of India.

Under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) there are provisions for upgrading and
strengthening the infrastructure of AYUSH including AYUSH Hospitals, dispensaries, AYUSH
Educational institutions, State AYUSH pharmacies and State Drug testing laborites. State/UT
Governments are required to submit their proposal through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs).

………..



Annexure-I
State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2015

S.No.

State / UT
Ayurveda

Unani Siddha Yoga
Naturopathy Homoeopathy

Sowa-
Rigpa

Total

Hosp. Hosp. Hosp. Hosp. Hosp. Hosp. Hosp. Hosp.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
States/Union

erritories

1
Andhra

Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 9 0 0 0 0 1 0 10

3 Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4

4 Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8

5 Chhattisgarh 10 1 0 1 0 3 0 15

6 Delhi 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5

7 Goa 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

8 Gujarat 41 0 0 0 6 16 0 63

9 Haryana 9 1 0 0 0 1 0 11

10
Himachal

Pradesh 30 0 0 0 1 0 0 31

11
Jammu &

Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

12 Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5

13 Karnataka 169 19 0 3 9 27 0 227

14 Kerala 126 0 2 0 2 31 0 161

15
Madhya

Pradesh 21 0 0 0 0 2 0 23

16 Maharashtra 63 6 0 0 0 46 0 115

17 Manipur 0 2 0 0 13 7 0 22

18 Meghalaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10

19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8

20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2

21 Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14

22 Punjab 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9

23 Rajasthan 118 11 0 1 2 0 0 132

24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

25 Tamil Nadu 2 1 271 1 0 1 0 276

26 Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4

27
Uttar

Pradesh 1771 204 0 0 0 8 0 1983

28 Uttarakhand 402 2 0 0 0 1 0 405

29
West

Bengal 5 1 0 0 0 12 0 18

30 A&N Island 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 6



31 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Daman&Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Telangana 7 3 0 0 1 5 0 16

TOTAL 2818 257 274 7 35 207 0 3598
Note: Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha, Yoga, Naturopathy and Sowa-rigpa:- Figures in r/o states of Assam(2009), Jharkhand(2011),
Kerala(2008), Manipur(2014), Nagaland(2008), Odisha(2012), Uttar Pradesh(2011) and Uttrakhand (2014) has been repeated
as the current year information was not available.
Homoeopathy:- Note:-Figures in r/o states of Assam(2009), Jharkhand(2011), Manipur(2014), Nagaland(2008), Odisha(2012),
Rajasthan(2012), Uttar Pradesh(2011) and Uttrakhand (2014) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.
Note:- Figures integrated in columns marked "Total" refelect the total numbers of Hospitals , Bed strength and Dispensaries under
Govt, Local Bodies and others  in each states.
Source: State Governments & concerned agencies.



State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Dispensaries as on 1-4-2015

S.
No.

State / UT Ayurveda Unani Siddha Yoga Naturopathy Homoeopathy Sowa
Rigpa Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

1 Andhra Pradesh 333 75 0 0 0 193 0 601

2 Arunachal Pradesh 16 1 0 0 0 96 0 113

3 Assam 380 1 0 0 0 75 0 456

4 Bihar 1082 449 0 0 0 644 0 2175

5 Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094

6 Delhi 37 19 0 0 0 101 0 157

7 Goa 11 0 0 0 0 15 0 26

8 Gujarat 545 0 0 16 14 216 0 791

9 Haryana 483 19 0 0 0 22 0 524

10 Himachal Pradesh 1113 3 0 0 0 14 4 1134

11 Jammu & Kashmir 240 177 0 0 0 0 25 442

12 Jharkhand 220 54 0 0 0 92 0 366

13 Karnataka 564 50 0 0 5 43 0 662

14 Kerala 898 12 5 5 0 661 0 1581

15 Madhya Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773

16 Maharashtra 466 25 0 0 0 1 0 492

17 Manipur 36 15 0 17 13 201 0 282

18 Meghalaya 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12

19 Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 20 0 22

20 Nagaland 109 0 0 0 1 93 0 203

21 Odisha 624 9 0 35 30 638 0 1336

22 Punjab 489 35 0 1 0 111 0 636

23 Rajasthan 3577 120 0 0 3 189 0 3889

24 Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 9 1 12



25 Tamil Nadu 97 63 773 104 0 105 0 1142

26 Tripura 36 0 0 0 0 73 0 109

27 Uttar Pradesh 340 49 0 0 0 1575 0 1964

28 Uttarakhand 142 3 0 0 0 60 3 208

29 West Bengal 502 3 0 0 0 2020 0 2525

30 A&N Island 12 0 0 3 0 18 0 33

31 Chandigarh 9 1 0 0 0 10 0 20

32 D&N Haveli 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

33 Daman&Diu 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12

34 Lakshdweep 8 0 0 0 0 7 0 15

35 Puducherry 27 0 24 4 0 17 0 72

36 Telangana 426 188 1 0 28 199 0 842

TOTAL 15291 1461 803 185 94 7856 33 25723
Note: Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha, Yoga, Naturopathy and Sowa-rigpa:- Figures in r/o states of Assam(2009), Jharkhand(2011),
Kerala(2008), Manipur(2014), Nagaland(2008), Odisha(2012), Uttar Pradesh(2011) and Uttrakhand (2014) has been repeated as
the current year information was not available.
Homoeopathy:- Figures in r/o states of Assam(2009), Jharkhand(2011), Manipur(2014), Nagaland(2008), Odisha(2012),
Rajasthan(2012), Uttar Pradesh(2011) and Uttrakhand (2014) has been repeated as the current year information was not
available.
Note:- Figures integrated in columns marked "Total" refelect the total numbers of Hospitals , Bed strength and Dispensaries
under Govt, Local Bodies and others  in each states.
Source: State Governments & concerned agencies.Source: State Governments & concerned agencies.



State-wise Number of Under Graduate AYUSH Colleges/Institutes in India as on 1.4.2015

S.
No
.

States/ UTs Ayurveda Unani Siddha Naturopathy Homoeopath
y Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (10) (7) (8)

1 Andhra
Pradesh 1 2 4 7

2 Arunachal
Pradesh 1 1

3 Assam 1 3 4

4 Bihar 8 4 15 27

5 Chhattisgarh 4 1 1 3 9

6 Delhi 2 2 2 6

7 Goa 1 1 2

8 Gujarat 12 1 18 31

9 Haryana 8 1 9

10 Himachal
Pradesh 2 1 3

11 Jammu &
Kashmir 1 2 3

12 Jharkhand 1 4 5

13 Karnataka 59 4 4 11 78

14 Kerala 17 1 5 23

15 Madhya
Pradesh 18 4 2 20 44

16 Maharashtra 68 6 49 123

17 Odisha 6 6 12

18 Punjab 13 4 17

19 Rajasthan 11 2 3 8 24

20 Tamil Nadu 5 1 7 5 12 30

21 Telangana 6 1 1 3 11

22 Uttar
Pradesh 24 13 2 9 48

23 Uttarakhand 6 2 8

24 West Bengal 3 1 12 16

25 Chandigarh 1 1 2

26 Puducherry 1 1

A L L   I N D I A 279 43 8 19 195 544



State-wise Number of Post Graduate AYUSH Colleges/Institutes in India as on 1.4.2015

S.No. States/UTs Ayurveda Unani Siddha Naturopathy Homoeopathy Total
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
1 Andhra Pradesh 1 1 0 2
2 Assam 1 1
3 Bihar 2 1 3
4 Chhattisgarh 1 1
5 Delhi 2 2 1 5
6 Gujarat 4 4 8

7 Himachal Pradesh 1 1

8 Jammu & Kashmir 1 1
9 Karnataka 27 0 2 6 35

10 Kerala 7 2 9
11 Madhya Pradesh 7 7
12 Maharashtra 37 2 16 55
13 Odisha 1 1 2
14 Punjab 3 1 4
15 Rajasthan 3 2 5
16 Tamil Nadu 2 1 2 5
17 Telegana 2 1 3
18 Uttar Pradesh 7 3 1 11
19 Uttarakhand 3 3
20 West Bengal 3 3

A L L   I N D I A 110 8 2 3 41 164



State-wise Distribution of Exclusive Post Graduate Medical Colleges as on 1.4.2015.

S.
No.

State /
Union Territory Others Total

(1) (2) (4) (3)
(i) Ayurveda
1 Gujarat 1
2 West Bengal 1

A L L   I N D I A 2
(ii) Unani

1 Karnataka 1
A L L I N D I A 1

(iii) Siddha

1 Tamil Nadu 1
A L L   I N D I A 1

(iv) Homoeopathy

1 Maharashtra 1
2 Uttar Pradesh 1

A L L   I N D I A 2

Source : Central Council of Indian Medicine (CCIM) / Central Council of Homoeopathy (CCH)



Annexure-II
Status of proposals for Setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital and
Setting up of AYUSH Educational Institute under National AYUSH Mission (NAM):

( Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.
No

Name of
State/UT

Setting up of upto 50 bedded
integrated AYUSH Hospital

Setting up of AYUSH
Educational Institute

2014-15 and 2015-16 2014-15 and 2015-16
No. of

proposal
received

Approved Amount
(in lakhs)

No. of
proposal
received

Approved
Amount

1. Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

- - - -

2. Andhra Pradesh 1 100.00 - -
3. Arunachal Pradesh 1 26.125 1 222.22
4. Assam - - - -
5. Bihar 1 102.695 - -
6. Chandigarh - - - -
7. Chhattisgarh - - - -
8. Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
- - - -

9. Daman & Diu - - - -
10. Delhi - - - -
11. Goa 2 214.10 - -
12. Gujarat 1 - - -
13. Haryana 1 83.34 -
14. Himachal Pradesh - - - -
15. Jammu &

Kashmir
- - - -

16. Jharkhand - - - -
17. Karnataka - - 1 339.638
18. Kerala 1 - - -
19. Lakshadweep - - - -
20. Madhya Pradesh - - - -
21. Maharashtra - - - -
22. Manipur 2 230.00 1 272.22
23. Meghalaya - - - -
24. Mizoram 1 50.00 - -
25. Nagaland 1 333.33 - -
26. Odisha - - - -
27. Puducherry 1 70.00 - -
28. Punjab - - - -
29. Rajasthan - - - -
30. Sikkim 1 467.75 - -
31. Tamil nadu - - - -
32. Telangana - - - -
33. Tripura 1 39.312 - -
34. Uttar Pradesh 5 416.66 - -
35. Uttrakhand - - - -
36. West Bengal 1 600.00 - -
* Since , the grant -in-aid has been sanctioned during the year 2014-15 and 2015-16, the utilization
certificate are not due.


